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	Protection against trafficking in human beings 

Rantsev v. Cyprus and Russia (2010)
 - In 2004 Mr. Nikolay Rantsev, a Russian national, filed an application with the Court claiming several violations of the human rights of his daughter Oxana Rantseva, who had travelled to Cyprus to work in a cabaret and died in strange and unexplained circumstances having fallen from a window in 2001.

Ms Rantseva had arrived in Cyprus on an “artiste” visa and started working in a cabaret, but after three days, abandoned her place of work and lodging. The manager of the cabaret found her in a discotheque some days later and took her to the police asking them to declare her to be an illegal immigrant and to detain her, apparently with a view to expelling her so that he could have her replaced in his cabaret. 
The police refused to detain her since her presence in Cyprus did not appear to be illegal, and asked the cabaret manager to return with her next morning to make further inquiries into her immigration status. Ms Rantseva was brought by the cabaret manager to the house of another employee of the cabaret, where she was taken to a room on the sixth floor of the apartment block. Next morning she was found dead in the street below the apartment. 

The Court concluded that Ms Rantseva had been a victim of trafficking and that there had been several violations of the Convention:

- a violation of Article 2 as a result of the failure of the Cypriot authorities to investigate effectively Ms Rantseva’s death. 

- a violation of Article 4 by Cyprus arising from its failure to create an appropriate legal and administrative framework to combat trafficking as a result of the existing regime of artiste visas, and, from the failure of the police to protect Ms Rantseva from trafficking, despite circumstances which had given rise to a credible suspicion that she might have been a victim of trafficking. 

The Court noted that, like slavery, trafficking in human beings, by its very nature and aim of exploitation, is based on the exercise of powers attaching to the right of ownership; treats human beings as commodities to be bought and sold and put to forced labour; implies close surveillance of the activities of victims, whose movements are often circumscribed; and involves the use of violence and threats against victims.

- a violation of Article 4 (prohibition of slavery and forced labour) by Russia on account of its failure to investigate how and where Ms Rantseva had been recruited and, in particular, to take steps to identify those involved in her recruitment or the methods of recruitment used.
- a violation of Article 5 (right to liberty and security) related to the detention of Ms Rantseva for about an hour at the police station once it was confirmed she was not an illegal immigrant and her subsequent confinement to the private apartment. 
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� This judgment is not final
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